5%  3%   2% 0% 0% 

15%  10%   10% 2% 9% 

2. Proportion of the overall medium-term 
development plan implemented  

30%  46%    68%  85% 83% 

Source: MPCU, January, 2025 

1.5 Analysis of the overall proportion of the MTDP implemented 

From the table above, a hundred and one (101) out of hundred and nine (112) planned projects and 

programmes, representing 91% were been implemented as at the end of the year. It must however be 

noted that, majority of the programmes being implemented are the usual programmes that are undertaken

[...]

From the bar chart, it is clearly indicated that the activities under Social Development were higher than 

the other four Development Dimensions. This was followed by the Governance, Corruption and Public 

Accountability.  

On the table above, out of the one hundred and twelve (112) planned projects and programmes, a 

hundred and one (101) of them had been implemented whilst the remaining eight (10) were yet to be 

implemented. Thus, ninety-three percent (91%) of the projects and programmes were implemented in 

the year under review. It was an impressive achievement when compared with 2023.

[...]

Constraints encountered during the year 

There were inadequate resources to reach all primary schools in the Directorate to mark ‘My First Day 

at School’. As a result, 42 out of 53 KG/Primary schools were visited to welcome new entrants on my 

first day at school. Eight hundred and ninety-seven (897) KG 1 new entrants were recorded, while 

1,370 new entrants were recorded in BS 1.  

PROGRESS MADE ON THE PERFORMANCE CONTRACT SIGNED FOR THE YEAR 

S/N KPI 

ANNUAL 

TARGET 

(2024) 

ACHIEVEMENT 

AS OF THE 4TH 

QUARTER 

REMARKS 

1 

Percentage of Basic schools

[...]

65+ 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

TOTALS 4 6 1 1 2 4 - - - - - - - - - - 7 11 

Source: SW&CD, 2024 

Disbursement of Funds to Persons with Disabilities 

During the year 2024, The Atwima Nwabiagya Municipal Disability Fund Management Committee 

(DFMC) selected One Hundred and Forty-One (141) persons with Disabilities from all the area 

councils to benefit from a total amount of One Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred 

and Ninety-Eight Ghana Cedis (GH₵148,598.00). The recipients were made up of Sixty-One (61) 

Males and Eighty (80) Females who cuts across all the Disability groups. The disbursement was done 

to cover Education or Skills Training, Medical Emergency and Income Generating ventures. In addition, 

ten (10) persons benefited from Education with an amount of Twenty Thousand and Five Hundred 

Ghana Cedis (GH₵20,500.00), Seven (7) persons also benefited from Health with an amount of Twenty 

Thousand and Five Hundred Ghana Cedis (GH₵20,500.00), Thirteen (13) persons were supported with 

an amount of Forty Three Thousand Five Hundred Ghana Cedis (GH₵43,500.00) to engage in Income 

Generation Activities. One Hundred (100) Persons were obtained skills training on liquid soap making, 

bee keeping and snail rearing which cost an amount of Ten Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Ghana 

Cedis (GH₵10,850.00). Subsequently, eleven (11) Persons were received items such as Deep Freezer – 

6, (Welding Machine – 1, Drill Machine – 1 and Grinding Machine - 1), Sewing Machine – 1, Laptop – 

1, Wheel Chair – 1, Gas Oven – 1 and Cylinder – 1) which cost a total of Fifty Three Thousand Two 

Hundred and Forty Eight Ghana Cedis (GH₵53,248.00). 

Prior to this, needs assessment was conducted to determine their requirement which was subsequently 

discussed and approved at the committee level.  

The disbursement was done in two occasions; from the period of 3rd quarter and 4th quarter, 2024

[...]

Ghanaian society especially in rural areas where poverty pushes many children into child labour. He 

used the occasion to call on all citizens of Nerebehi to embrace unity and peaceful coexistence towards 

the development of the town. 

Social Education  

During the year, One Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven (1277) persons made up of Four 

Hundred and twelve (412) Males and Eight Hundred and Sixty-Five (865) Females who reported at the 

office and sensitization in the communities were conducted on the rights and care of children and the 

role parents should play in the upbringing of their children. This is to ensure that the children they raise 

in future will give their quota to the socio-economic development of the nation.